

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

OLIVIA CHERNAIK, a minor and Resident of Lane County, Oregon; **LISA CHERNAIK**, guardian of Olivia Chernaik; **KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA**, a minor and resident of Lane County, Oregon; and **CATIA JULIANA**, Guardian of Kelsey Juliana,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Petitioners on Review*

v.

KATE BROWN, in her official Capacity as Governor of the State of Oregon; and **STATE OF OREGON**,

*Defendants-Respondents,
Respondents on Review.*

Lane County Circuit Court
Case No. 16-11-09273

CA No. A159826

S066564

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MULTNOMAH & LANE
COUNTIES IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS ON REVIEW.**

On Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on appeal from a Judgment of the Circuit Court for Lane County, Honorable Karsten H. Rasmussen, Judge.

Opinion Filed: January 9, 2019

Author of Opinion: Armstrong, Presiding Judge

Courtney Lords OSB# 101249
Multnomah County Attorney Office
501 SE Hawthorne, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97214
503-988-3138
courtney.lords@multco.us
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Carson L. Whitehead OSB# 105404
Oregon Department of Justice
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, Oregon 97301
503-378-4402
Carson.L.Whitehead@doj.state.or.us
Attorney for Respondents on Review

William Sherlock OSB# 903816
Hutchinson Cox Coons et al.
940 Willamette St., Suite 400
PO Box 10886
Eugene, OR 97440
541-686-9160
lsherlock@eugene-law.com
Attorneys for Petitioners on Review

Courtney Johnson OSB# 077221
Crag Law Center
3141 E Burnside St.
Portland, OR 97214
courtney@crag.org
503-525-2728
Attorney for Petitioners on Review

Elisabeth A. Holmes OSB# 120254
Blue River Law PC
PO Box 293
Eugene, OR 97440
541-870-7722
Eli.blueriverlaw@gmail.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Kenneth Kaufman OSB# 982672
1758 Willamette Falls Dr. #5
West Linn, OR 97068
503-230-7715
ken@kaufmann.law
Attorney for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

III. ARGUMENT.....3

 A. The State Has A Duty To Protect Public Trust Resources as Evidenced in Public Trust Doctrine Origins, Court Decisions, and Oaths of Office.....4

 1. Public Trust Origins Establish That Sovereign’s Duty To The Trust Was Always a Component of the Public Trust Doctrine.....4

 2. U.S. Supreme Court Opinions – The Underpinnings of Oregon’s Common Law – Have Repeatedly Recognized An Implied Duty Within the Public Trust Doctrine.7

 3. Oregon Common Law Recognizes that the Public Trust Doctrine Imposes an Implied Duty on the Sovereign.12

 4. Basic Trust Principles Require Affirmative Duties of Trustees to Trust Assets; Without a Duty There is No Trust.17

 B. Sovereigns Have a Duty To Protect Submerged and Submersible Lands, Water, Fish, Wildlife, Tidelands And That Duty Should Include a Duty to Protect the Atmosphere.....19

 C. The Court of Appeals Decision Obliterates the Public Trust Doctrine in Oregon and Robs Sovereigns of Their Critical Duty to Protect Natural Resources.20

IV. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Columbia Contract Co.</i> , 94 Or 171, 184 P 240 (1919)	19
<i>Bowlby v. Shively</i> , 22 Or 410, 30 P 154 (1892), <i>aff'd</i> 152 US 1, 11, 14 S Ct 548, (1894).....	4, 12
<i>Brusco Towboat v. State of Oregon</i> , 30 Or App 509, 514-19, 567 P2d 1037 (1977) (<i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> 284 Or 627, 589 P2d 712 (1979))	5, 6, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Chernaik v. Brown</i> , 295 Or App 584, 598, 436 P3d 26 (2019).....	10, 13, 18, 19
<i>Cook v. Dabney</i> , 70 Or 529, 532, 139 P 721 (1914)	12, 14, 15
<i>Corvallis & E.R. Co. v. Benson</i> , 61 Or 359, 121 P 418 (1912).....	12
<i>Corvallis Sand & Gravel v. State Land Bd.</i> , 250 Or 319, 439 P2d 575 (1968)	12, 13, 16
<i>Felger v. Robinson</i> , 3 Or 455, 457-58 (1869)	12, 19
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 US 519, 16 S Ct 600, 40 L Ed 793 (1896)..	5, 7, 9, 10, 11
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 US 387, 436, 13 S Ct 110, 36 L Ed 1018 (1892).....	4, 7, 8, 14, 16, 23
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 285 Or App 181, 395 P3d 592 (2017)	13
<i>Luscher v. Reynolds</i> , 153 Or 625, 56 P.2d 1158 (1936).....	19
<i>Martin v. Waddell</i> , 41 US (16 Pet) 367, 410, 10 L Ed 997 (1842))	6, 10
<i>Morse v. OR Div. of State Lands</i> , 285 Or 197, 590 P2d 709 (1979).....	12
<i>Mumford v. Wardwell</i> , 73 US 423, 18 L Ed 756 (1867)	6
<i>Pollard's Lessee</i>	6, 7, 8
<i>Shively v. Bowlby, supra</i> , 152 US at 14, 14 SCt 548.....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 14
<i>State ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 254 Or 584, 462 P 2d 671 (1969).....	19
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 356 Or 822, 345 P3d 447 (2015).....	13, 19
<i>Weise v. Smith</i> , 3 Or 445, 450 (1869)	12
<i>Winston Bros. Co. v. State Tax Com.</i> , 156 Or 505, 62 P2d 7	13

Other Authorities

Adopting Sustainability Principles	20
Adopting the US Cool Counties Climate Stabilization Declaration	20
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed 2004).....	5, 14, 15, 16, 17
Bogert <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bogert's Trusts and Trustees</i> § 582	18
Charles F. Wilkinson, <i>The Headwaters of the Public Trust: Some of the Traditional Doctrine</i> , 19 Env'tl L 425, 425, 429-31, 441 (1989)	23
City of Portland and Multnomah County 2015 Joint Climate Action Plan.....	20
George G. Bogert <i>et al.</i> , <i>Bogert's Trusts and Trustees</i> § 1 (2016)	17

Gerald Torres, <i>The Public Trust: The Law's DNA</i> , Keynote Address at the University of Oregon School of Law (Feb. 23, 2012))	24
Gregory A. Thomas, <i>Conserving Aquatic Biodiversity: A Critical Comparison of Legal Tools for Augmenting Streamflows in California</i> , 15 Stan Env'tl LJ 3, 35 (1996).....	23
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change, <i>2019 Refinement to the 2006 IPCC Guidelines for National Greenhouse Inventories</i> (May 2019)	21
John A. Rohr, <i>Public Service, Ethics, and Constitutional Practice</i> 70-71 (1998).	22
Kenneth F. Warren, <i>Administrative Law in the Political System</i> 409 (Abridged 3 rd ed 1997)	24
Laitos <i>et al.</i> , <i>Natural Resources Law</i> at 623.....	18
Mary Christina Wood and Dan Galpern, <i>Atmospheric Recovery Litigation: Making the Fossil Fuel Industry Pay to Restore A Viable Climate System</i> , 45 Env L 259, 277 (2015).....	5
Mary Christina Wood, <i>Nature's Trust: Reclaiming an Environmental Discourse</i> , 25 Va Env'tl LJ 243, 265 (2007).....	6, 7
Multnomah County Resolution Nos. 2010-159 (Adopting a Green Meeting and Event Policy)	20
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> §§ 169-183 (June 2019 Update)	17
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> chapter 15 and section 70 (June 2019 Update). .	18
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i>	15
Wood and Galpern, 45 Env L at 274	24
